MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 140

—may maintain reservoirs, etc.

—may take and hold lands, etc.

—may lay down pipes, etc. distribute water from any streams, ponds, springs, or other water sources in the said towns of Denmark and Hiram and Baldwin that it may acquire by purchase or otherwise from the owners thereof; to erect and maintain cribs, reservoirs, dams, gates, standpipes, pipes, aqueducts, and any other structures necessary or convenient for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing, and disposing of water and forming proper reservoirs thereof, and to take and hold by purchase or otherwise any lands, water rights or real estate necessary therefor; to excavate, lay down, replace, repair, and maintain its pipes and aqueducts and erect its poles and extend its wires through any lands necessary for the purposes aforesaid, to erect its poles, extend its wires, lay its pipes and aqueducts and construct and maintain the same in, upon, along, over, across and under the roads and streets in said towns of Denmark and Hiram and Baldwin, under such reasonable restrictions as may be imposed by the municipal officers of said towns, subject to the general laws of the state regulating the erection of poles and wires and the laying of pipes.'

Approved March 19, 1913.

Chapter 140.

An Act to Extend the Jurisdiction of the Kennebec County Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Jurisdiction of the society extended.

wharf.

The jurisdiction of the Kennebec County Agricultural Society of Kennebec County shall include the following towns and cities: Fayette, Mount Vernon, Rome, Oakland, Belgrade, Vienna, Sidney, Readfield, Wayne, Winthrop, Monmouth, Manchester, Litchfield, West Gardiner, Farmingdale and the cities of Augusta, Hallowell and Gardiner.

Approved March 19, 1913.

Chapter 141.

An Act Authorizing Hernando E. Allen to Erect and Maintain a Wharf in Tide Waters at Starboard, in the Town of Machiasport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Hernando E. Allen, his associates and assigns are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf from the shore of land he or they may own or acquire at Starboard, in the town

of Machiasport, and to extend the same into tide waters a Chap. 142 distance not exceeding three hundred feet.

Approved March 19, 1913.

Chapter 142.

An Act for the Better Protection of Shell Fish Within the Town of Kennebunkport in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. No shell fish shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Kennebunkport, in York county, except by written permit of the municipal officers of the said town of Kennebunkport, and payment to the said town for the privilege at such price as said town may establish at any town meeting, any existing laws to the contrary notwithstanding; provided, that without such permit, any inhabitant within said town, or any person temporarily resident therein, or the riparian owner of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of himself or his family, not exceeding one bushel at one tide.

Written
permit
necessary
before taking shell fish
from flats in
town of
Kennebunkport.

—residents and riparian owners may take shell fish without permit.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Any person taking shell fish contrary to the provisions of this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days or by both.

Approved March 19, 1913.

Chapter 143.

An Act to Authorize the Extension of a Wharf in the Tide Waters of the Town of Lubec in the County of Washington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

That Lewis B. McFadden and Sumner B. Stuart, both of Lubec, in the county of Washington, co-partners doing business under the firm name and style of S. B. Stuart & Co., and their assignees, are hereby authorized to maintain and extend their wharf seventy-five feet in the tide waters of Lubec Narrows, in the town of Lubec and county of Washington.

Lewis B.
McFadden
and Sumner
B. Stuart
authorized
to extend
wharf.

Approved March 19, 1913.